STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2024 - Funding Summary

C	Base Budget	Final Legislative Action	Comparison to Base Budget
Tobacco Prevention & Control			
Exec Comm			
Comprehensive tobacco control	\$16,548,039		(\$16,548,039)
Total all funds	\$16,548,039	\$0	(\$16,548,039)
Less estimated income	16,548,039	0	(16,548,039)
General fund	\$0	\$0	\$0
FTE	8.00	0.00	(8.00)
Bill Total			
Total all funds	\$16,548,039	\$0	(\$16,548,039)
Less estimated income	16,548,039	0	(16,548,039)
General fund	\$0	\$0	\$0
FTE	8.00	0.00	(8.00)

Senate Bill No. 2024 - Tobacco Prevention & Control Exec Comm - Senate Action

Comprehensive tobacco control	Base Budget \$16,548,039	Senate Changes (\$16,548,039)	Senate Version
Total all funds Less estimated income General fund	\$16,548,039 16,548,039 \$0	(\$16,548,039) (16,548,039) \$0	\$0 0 \$0
FTE	8.00	(8.00)	0.00

Department 305 - Tobacco Prevention & Control Exec Comm - Detail of Senate Changes

	Removes Funding for Comprehensive Tobacco Control ¹	Total Senate Changes
Comprehensive tobacco control	(16,548,039)	(16,548,039)
Total all funds Less estimated income General fund	(\$16,548,039) (16,548,039) \$0	(\$16,548,039) (16,548,039) \$0
FTE	(8.00)	(8.00)

¹ Funding for comprehensive tobacco control, including 8 FTE positions and related salaries and wages is removed.

This amendment also:

- Removes the appropriation section of the bill.
- Adds a section to amend North Dakota Century Code Section 23-12-10.4(2) the relating to the signage responsibility of proprietors to transfer the responsibility to provide compliant signage from the executive committee of the Tobacco Prevention and Control Advisory Committee to the State Department of Health.

- Adds a section to amend Section 54-27-25(2) relating to the tobacco settlement trust fund to remove the transfer from the water
 development trust fund to the tobacco prevention and control trust fund if there is not adequate funding for the comprehensive
 plan and to provide the moneys deposited in tobacco prevention and control trust fund are to be used for purposes appropriated.
- Adds a section to amend Section 54-59-22.1(1) related to required use of centralized desktop support services to remove the reference to the Tobacco Prevention and Control Executive Committee.
- Adds a section to repeal Chapter 23-42 relating to the tobacco prevention and control program.
- Adds a section to provide for an effective date.
- Declares the bill to be an emergency measure.

Senate Bill No. 2024 - Tobacco Prevention & Control Exec Comm - House Action

The House did not change the Senate version.